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The following are questions and answers related to treatment of Motor Vehicles for the Food Stamp Program.  These questions have arisen at training and conversations with regional trainers.

Question 1:

For purposes of motor vehicle exclusions, what are the criteria for determining disability of a household member?  

Answer 1:

For this exemption, receiving disability payments is not a requirement.  Household statement and/or what the worker sees are sufficient.  For example, someone with a broken leg (temporary condition) could get an exemption.  Entering an EMS narrative is very important in these situations.

Question 2:

Could the HH receive the MV exclusion if they are transporting a HH member with a severe physical illness?

Answer 2:

Yes, if the HH is stating that they use the motor vehicle to transport the physically ill HH member.  Entering an EMS narrative is very important in these situations.

Question 3:

Are people with mental disabilities eligible for the motor vehicle exclusion for transporting a disabled HH member?  

Answer 3:

No, FNS has clarified that the motor vehicle exclusion applies only to physically disabled household members.


Question 4:

What about the person who was determined disabled, and is now 65 or older?

Answer 4:

If a person was determined disabled prior to turning 65, they are still considered disabled.  SSA does not change the 'Disability Onset Date' when an individual ages out of disability benefits.  Only the funding source changes.

This person would still maintain their MV exclusion for transporting a physically disabled HH member.

Question 5:

Do people over 65 have to be found disabled to receive the MV exclusion for transporting a physically disabled HH member?

Answer 5:

Meeting the definition of disabled as stated in U.P.M. 5000.01 is not necessary for the FS HH to receive the MV exclusion for transporting a physically disabled HH member.  See Question/Answer 1 for determining if a HH member is physically disabled.

Question 6:

An 85-year-old food stamp recipient who is not in good health has a motor vehicle.  The individual had not been determined to be disabled prior to turning 65.  Is there any circumstance under which they can be considered ”disabled” as far as the car exemption is concerned?  Would a statement from their doctor do or are we required to request a special MRT or CCC review?

Answer 6

Household statement and/or what the worker sees and notes are sufficient for purposes of the MV exclusion.

Question 7:

Why is the ‘MA’ exclusion code for physically disabled people only, and not mentally handicapped?  How does a worker identify which reason the person is considered disabled?   

Answer 7:

The Federal Regulations only allow the medical exclusion for 'physically disabled' members.  The worker must ask the client whether the disability is physical.

Question 8:

If a car has a loan, do you use the entire payoff amount or a different amount?

Answer 8:

Yes, use the entire payoff amount as an encumbrance.

Question 9:

If a car is considered inaccessible, do we need verification of its condition, and from whom?  

Answer 9:

In some situations, you will need to verify the condition and value of the MV, to determine if it could be considered inaccessible.  They are, but are not limited to, when the HH disagrees with the value used from the NADA Blue Book (or its equivalent), or when the encumbrance amount is needed to determine if the net return value is less than $1500.

If the HH disagrees with the value of the vehicle they must provide verification, from one source,  that the value is lower than the amount used by the agency.  The HH may provide from sources such as, but not limited to, 

· appraisal from authorized dealers;

· estimate from licensed repair shop listing work to be done on the vehicle; or

· assessment from town.

Question 10:

Are new cars with $1500 or less in equity considered inaccessible?

Answer 10:

Yes.

Question 11:

Equity equals FMV minus encumbrances.  Does this mean that we have to verify the yearly taxes on each vehicle and deduct that from the FMV?

Answer 11:

Yes, if the client indicates that they have a tax obligation, verify that amount at each certification.  If not verified, do not use the tax obligation as part of the encumbrance amount.

Question 12:

Who is responsible for doing title searches for cars, DSS or DMV? 

Answer 12:

The client is responsible for obtaining the correct information to determine eligibility and to correct the information with DMV.  In addition, town records and possibly the regional office's resource unit can provide assistance with obtaining verification.

Question 13:

How long does it take DMV records to be updated?  When there are title changes or when cars are 'junked', workers say that these changes may not show up in DMV records for a long time.  Therefore, the client is being held accountable for the car by DSS in error. 

Answer 13:

DMV records are updated by DMV, therefore we are not sure of the timeframes they use to update their records.  Please refer to Question/Answer 12 for verification guidelines.

Question 14:

Is there a limit on the number of 'FV' coded vehicles allowed in EMS or will there be an error message?

Answer 14:

No, there is no limit on the number of 'FV' coded vehicles that can be entered in EMS.

Question 15:

In a household with one adult and two cars, if one car qualifies for the TFA exclusion and is coded FV, can the second car qualify for the partial exclusion and be coded FV?

Answer 15:

Yes.

Question 16:

Can the 'EM' coded car that we allow for a HH member less than 18 years old be registered to the parent?

Answer 16:

Yes.  In most cases, the car will be registered to the parent.

Question 17:

How is a truck for a contractor treated?  For example, a painter's or builder's truck or van - is it considered income producing and therefore excluded?

Answer 17:

Yes, if the person is self-employed and the vehicle is used for employment purposes.

Question 18:

One household with three adults and three cars.  All cars are registered in one person's name.

a. Do all three cars go on the AST2 screen of the person they are registered to or do you split them up between household members?

b. Do all three adults have to have a driver's license?

c. What if one of the adults is not eligible for FS (ex.  Illegal alien, ineligible student or ABAWD)?  Would we be able to exclude $4650 for two cars or three?

Answer 18:

a. You code the cars according to who uses the car.

b. No, the MV exclusions are for the vehicles, not for particular drivers.

c. You code the car according to who uses the car.  If the ineligible person uses a car, then you code the vehicle accordingly.

Question 19:

Participants stated that there was a problem with EMS on the AST2 screen, where you could not enter two different amounts under FMV and Encumbrance.  Has this been fixed?

Answer 19:

You can enter two different amounts on the AST2 screen.  However, you can not enter FMV amount that is greater than encumbrance amount.  When attempting to do this, EMS will invoke a hard edit.  This will not be changed. 

Question 20:

When using the 'OT' code, sometimes workers have to put in fake info on AST2 in order to get an outcome that forces EMS to see that the equity is greater than FMV in excess of $4650.  This appears to be true only for cars that have no loans on them.  Is this correct?

Answer 20:

No, this is not correct.  If the car has no encumbrances, enter the correct FMV and $0 encumbrances.  A soft edit will be invoked, in which the worker may "F4", if appropriate.  However, if the encumbrances are greater than the FMV, the car should be coded as inaccessible (IA use code and not use the OT).

Other Resources:

Information Bulletin No.: FS-02-05  Using the TFA Motor Vehicle Rule in the FS Program
Information Bulletin No.: FS-02-05 - APPENDIX 1 - The New MV Coding Chart 

If you have any questions related to this information, please contact the Food Stamp Unit at (860) 424-5383.
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